financial statements of NGA and Old Embark. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available. The assumptions and
estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the
assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared considering actual redemptions of 29.99 million shares of

Class A common stock, 0.3 million of forfeited sponsor shares of Class A common stock, and 0.2 million of sponsor shares of Class A common stock
transferred to other NGA public shareholders.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

as of September 30, 2021
(in thousands, except per share data)

Northern
Genesis

Acquisition
Corp

(Historical)

Embark
Trucks Inc.
(Historical)

Transactions
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Balance
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 35  $ 47,886  $ 244,345   A $ 292,266
Restricted cash, short-term   –   65   –   65
Short-term investments   –   5,005   –   5,005
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   117   6,733   –   6,850
Total current assets   152   59,689   244,345   304,186
Restricted cash, long-term   –   340   –   340
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   414,029   –   (414,029)   B  –
Property, equipment, and software, net   –   8,529   –   8,529
Long-term investments   –   –   –   –
Other assets   –   3,307   –   3,307
Total Assets  $ 414,181  $ 71,865  $ (169,684)   $ 316,362
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ –  $ 3,166  $ –   $ 3,166
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   1,092   6,414   –   7,506
Convertible Note   –   20,572   (20,572)   C  –
Derivative liability   –   13,946   (13,946)   D  –
Promissory Note   750   –   (750)   C  –
Short-term notes payable   –   282   –   282
Total current liabilities   1,842   44,380   (35,268)   10,954
Long-term notes payable   –   549   –   549
Other long-term liability   –   50   –   50
Long-term deferred rent   –   167   –   167
Deferred underwriting fee payable   14,490   –   (14,490)   E  –
FPA liability   713   –   –   713
Warrant liability   22,255   –   1,080   F  23,335
Total liabilities   39,300   45,146   (48,678)   35,768

Commitments and contingencies
Common Stock subject to possible redemption   414,000   –   (414,000)   G  –

Stockholders’ equity:
Embark Trucks Inc Preferred stock - par value   –   1   (1)   H  –
Embark Trucks Inc Founders Preferred Stock - par value   –   –   –   –
Embark Trucks Inc Common Stock   –   –   –   –
Northern Genesis Corp Class A Common Stock   1   –   (1)   I  –
New Embark Class A Common Stock   –   –   34   I  37
New Embark Class B Common Stock   –   –   9   I  9
Additional paid-in capital   –   133,233   286,480   J  419,713
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   –   –   –   –
Accumulated deficit   (39,121)   (106,515)   6,471   K  (139,165)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   (39,121)   26,719   292,995   280,594
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ 414,181  $ 71,865  $ (169,684)   $ 316,362

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the nine months ended September 30, 2021
(in thousands, except per share data)

Northern
Genesis

Acquisition
Corp

(Adjusted)

Embark
Trucks, Inc.
(Historical)

Transactions
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Balance
Operating Expenses
Research and development  $ –  $ 26,823  $ 4,381  AA  $ 31,204

General and administrative   3,017   11,585   17,801
AA,
AC   32,403

Total operating expenses   3,017   38,408   22,182   63,607
Loss from operations   (3,017)   (38,408)   (22,182)   (63,607)
Other Income   –   18   –   18
Change in fair value of warrant liability   8,328   –   –   8,328
Interest income   29   83   (29)  AB   83
Change in fair value of derivative liability   –   (5,782)   5,782  AE   –
Interest expense   –   (3,735)   3,735  AF   –
Change in fair value of FPA liability   253   –   –   253
Loss on initial issuance of private warrants   (267)   –   –   (267)
Offering costs allocated to warrant and FPA liabilities   (1,148)   –   –   (1,148)
Loss before income taxes   4,178   (47,824)   (12,694)   (56,339)
Provision for income taxes   –   –   –   –
Net income (loss)  $ 4,178  $ (47,824)  $ (12,694)   $ (56,339)
Other Comprehensive gain (loss)   –   (45)   –   (45)
Total comprehensive loss  $ 4,178  $ (47,869)  $ (12,694)   $ (56,384)

Common Stock Earnings per Share:

Basic and Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   48,906,593   47,677,440
Earnings per share  $ 0.09  $ (1.00)

Class A Earnings per Share:

Allocated Earnings   $ (45,389)
Basic and Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   360,968,507
Earnings per share   $ (0.13)

Class B Earnings per Share:

Allocated Earnings   $ (10,950)
Basic and Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   87,078,982
Earnings per share   $ (0.13)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the year ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands, except per share data)

Northern
Genesis

Acquisition
Corp

(Adjusted)

Embark
Trucks, Inc.
(Historical)

Transactions
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Balance
Operating Expenses
Research and development  $ –  $ 18,831  $ 14,915   AA   $ 33,746
General and administrative   1   3,595   76,290   AA, AC, AD, J   79,886
Total operating expenses   1   22,426   91,205   113,632
Loss from operations   (1)   (22,426)   (91,205)   (113,632)
Other Income   –   107   –   107
Interest income   –   788   –   788
Interest expense   –   –   –   –
Loss before income taxes   (1)   (21,531)   (91,205)   (112,737)
Provision for income taxes   –   –   –   –
Net income (loss)  $ (1)  $ (21,531)  $ (91,205)   $ (112,737)
Other Comprehensive gain (loss)   –   (24)   –   (24)
Total comprehensive loss  $ (1)  $ (21,555)  $ (91,205)   $ (112,761)

Common Stock Earnings per Share:

Basic and Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   46,743,539
Earnings per share   $ (0.46)

Class A Earnings per Share:

Allocated Earnings   $ (92,201)
Basic and Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   360,968,507
Earnings per share   $ (0.26)

Class B Earnings per Share:

Allocated Earnings   $ (20,536)
Basic and Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   87,078,982